

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 23–1145

---

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC.;  
EMMA GOLDMAN CLINIC; and SARAH TRAXLER, M.D.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

vs.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA  
and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

Respondents-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Joseph Seidlin, District Judge

---

**RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN  
Solicitor General

DANIEL JOHNSTON  
Assistant Attorney General  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5164  
(515) 281-4209 (fax)  
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov  
daniel.johnston@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
I. Nature of the Case.....	11
II. Course of Proceedings.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	17
I. Iowa’s Fetal Heartbeat Statute .....	17
II. Legal Context.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Iowa Constitution Tasks Courts with Reviewing Abortion Regulations Under the Rational Basis Test .....	25
A. The Iowa Constitution does not recognize a fundamental right to an abortion, so the Court must adopt and apply rational basis review .....	27
1. The district court misunderstood the effect of <i>PPH 2022</i> .....	28
i. <i>PPH 2022</i> directly stated there was no fundamental right to abortion under the Iowa Constitution.....	29
ii. <i>PPH 2022</i> showed there were no substantive constitutional guarantees to support a fundamental right to abortion .....	30
iii. <i>PPH 2022</i> summarily rejected <i>PPH 2018’s</i> fundamental rights holding.....	32
iv. Other courts interpret <i>PPH 2022</i> as overruling <i>PPH 2018’s</i> fundamental rights holding .....	34
v. Legal commentators interpret <i>PPH 2022</i> as holding the Iowa Constitution does not protect a fundamental right to abortion .....	35

vi.	Rational basis review would be unavailable if <i>PPH 2022</i> preserved a fundamental right to abortion .....	37
vii.	The district court erred in applying the <i>Casey</i> undue-burden test to the Fetal Heartbeat Statute .....	38
B.	The <i>Casey</i> undue-burden test is unworkable, and this Court has never adopted it.....	39
1.	The <i>Casey</i> undue-burden test had no reasonable foundation, no clear application, and no majority support .....	42
2.	The <i>Casey</i> undue-burden test caused confusion and disarray in the federal courts of appeals.....	44
3.	The <i>Casey</i> undue-burden test incorporated the atextual and ahistorical viability line that this Court should reject.....	45
C.	The Iowa Constitution does not protect a fundamental right to an abortion, so rational-basis review applies .....	47
D.	The Fetal Heartbeat Statute passes rational-basis review.....	48
II.	Petitioners Lack Standing to Bring Their Claims, Which Were Not Ripe at Commencement .....	49
A.	Abortion providers do not have third-party standing to sue on behalf of third-party women and hypothetical patients .....	51
1.	Petitioners do not have an injury in fact.....	53
2.	Petitioners do not have a close relationship with any women or hypothetical patients here .....	55
3.	The women and hypothetical patients here can sue on their own behalf .....	57
4.	Conflicts of interest between abortion providers and their patients undermine third-party standing for these providers.....	58

B. Petitioners' challenge was not ripe ..... 60  
CONCLUSION..... 62  
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 63  
CERTIFICATE OF COST..... 64  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 64  
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	60
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	48
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	22, 26, 33, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 49, 50, 55, 59
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)...	58, 59
<i>June Medical Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	52, 55
<i>Law v. Gast</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 914 (S.D. Iowa 2022).....	13
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	58
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , 14 F.4th 409 (6th Cir.) .....	44
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	51
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 33, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	51, 52
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	22, 23, 31, 42, 45, 57
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	58
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	50
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	51

*Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt*, 579 U.S. 582 (2016)... 43, 44,

50

### State Cases

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015).....	38
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019).....	53
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	48
<i>Doe v. Minnesota</i> , 2022 WL 2662998 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 11, 2022) .....	34, 35
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017) .....	52
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (2022) .....	48
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	52
<i>Gospel Assembly Church v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 368 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1985) .....	60
<i>In re T.S.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 2005) .....	57
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021) .....	51
<i>Iowa Freedom of Info. Council v. Wifvat</i> , 328 N.W.2d 920 (Iowa 1983) .....	57
<i>Iowa Movers and Warehousemen’s Ass’n v. Briggs</i> , 237 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 1976) .....	55
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2019) .....	28
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	12, 28, 37
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021).....	60
<i>Lewis v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Des Moines Cnty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996) .....	52, 53

<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023)	52, 60
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 537 (Iowa 2002)	26, 50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Great Nw. v. State</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000)	20, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med. (“PPH 2015”)</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 2015)	19, 25, 26, 40
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State (“PPH 2018”)</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (2018)	20, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 38, 40, 41, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds (“PPH 2021”)</i> , 962 N.W.2d 37 (Iowa 2021)	21, 27, 41, 53, 54, 61
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds (“PPH 2022”)</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	12, 13, 22, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 47, 48, 54
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds (“PPH 2023”)</i> , 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023)	14, 23, 25, 32, 37, 41, 48
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	37, 48
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 49 Iowa 260 (1878)	31
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	28, 29
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	20
<i>State v. Tripp</i> , 776 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 2010)	61

## State Statutes and Constitutions

Iowa Code § 146E.....	17, 18
Iowa Const. Art. 1, sec. 1 .....	47
Iowa Const. Art. I, sec. 6.....	47
Iowa Const. Art. I, sec. 9.....	47
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 36.....	20

## Other Authorities

Lettie Rose, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion</i> , 24 <i>Geo. J. Gender &amp; L.</i> 201 (2023)..	36
Henry F. Fradella, <i>How State Courts Apply Lawrence v. Texas in Civil Contexts: A Mixed-Methods Content Analysis of Two Decades of Cases</i> 32 <i>Tul. J.L. &amp; Sexuality</i> 1 (2023).....	35
John Dinan, <i>The Constitutional Politics of Abortion Policy After Dobbs: State Courts, Constitutions, and Lawmaking</i> 84 <i>Mont. L. Rev.</i> 27 (2023).....	35
Scott Wilson, Sharon Van Dyck, <i>Dobbs and Minority Rule the View from Minnesota: Most Americans Support the Right to an Abortion, but in the Upper Midwest, Minnesota Is Isolated in Its Protection of That Right</i> , <i>Bench &amp; B. Minn.</i> , Nov. 2022, at 26, 28 .....	36
